

[Extract from *Commonwealth of Australia Gazette*, No. 35, dated
27th June, 1935.]

THE TERRITORY FOR THE SEAT OF GOVERNMENT.

No. 8 of 1935.

AN ORDINANCE

To amend the *Hawkers Ordinance 1926-1934*.

BE it ordained by the Governor-General in and over the Commonwealth of Australia, with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the *Seat of Government Acceptance Act 1909* and the *Seat of Government (Administration) Act 1910-1933*, as follows:—

1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the *Hawkers Ordinance 1935*. Short title and citation.

(2.) The *Hawkers Ordinance 1926-1934* is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.

(3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the *Hawkers Ordinance 1926-1935*.

2. Section nine of the Principal Ordinance is amended by Recognition. omitting the words “two Justices” and inserting in their stead the words “a Justice of the Peace”.

3. Form C of the First Schedule to the Principal Ordinance First Schedule. is amended—

(a) by omitting the word “us” (wherever occurring) and inserting in its stead the word “me”; and

(b) by omitting the words “Esquires, Justices of the Peace” and inserting in their stead the words “Esquire, Justice of the Peace”.

Dated this twenty-fifth day of June, One thousand nine hundred and thirty-five.

ISAAC A. ISAACS

Governor-General.

By His Excellency's Command,

T. PATERSON

Minister of State for the Interior.

By Authority: L. F. JOHNSTON, Commonwealth Government Printer, Canberra.
2753.—PRICE 3D.